PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6853400

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HALLYM UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS	07/21/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEUROEARS CO., LTD.
Street Address:	7TH FLOORS, 41-10, BURIM-RO 170BEON-GIL, DONGAN-GU, ANYANG-SI, GYEONGGI-DO
City:	ANYANG-SI
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	14055

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16465608

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)992-8124

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-992-8118

Email: sckwon@gzonelaw.com
Correspondent Name: SANG CHUL KWON

Address Line 1: 4208 EVERGREEN LANE, SUITE 232

Address Line 4: ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0150-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANG CHUL KWON
SIGNATURE:	/Sang Chul Kwon/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=License-Agreement-0150-0001_as_filed#page1.tif source=License-Agreement-0150-0001_as_filed#page2.tif source=License-Agreement-0150-0001_as_filed#page3.tif

PATENT 506806581 REEL: 057109 FRAME: 0981

Docket No. 0150-0001

Exclusive Patent Application License Agreement

This License Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of this 21th day July,

2021(the "Effective Date"), by and between Hallym University Technology Holdings,

collectively, (LICENSOR) and NeuroEars Co., Ltd. (LICENSEE).

WHEREAS, LICENSOR is the owner of U.S. Patent Application No.16/465,608, filed on

May 31, 2019, entitled, A 3-DIMENSIONAL MEASUREMENT METHOD FOR EYE MOVEMENT

AND FULLYAUTOMATED DEEP-LEARNING BASED SYSTEM FOR VERTIGO DIAGNOSIS

("Licensed Patent Application");

WHEREAS, LICENSEE desires to obtain an exclusive license to make, use, and sell

products and to practice the inventions covered by the Licensed Patent Application;

WHEREAS, LICENSOR and Licensee desire to enter into a license agreement covering

the Licensed Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, LICENSOR has the right to grant an exclusive license to Licensee under the

Licensed Patent Application and is willing to do so on the terms and conditions recited in this

Agreement.

The parties agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF LICENSE. LICENSEE desires to obtain an exclusive license to use the

licensed Patent Application, LICENSOR hereby grants to LICENSEE the exclusive right to

manufacture, sell, and otherwise use and practice the above stated Licensed Patent Application

in the United States of America. This license shall apply to any its lawful successors and assigns

my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this patent application set forth therein; and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said

application for said Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States thereto,

application for said Letters Paterit and any and all Letters Paterit of the United States thereto,

which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of

all such Letters Patent.

1

PATENT REEL: 057109 FRAME: 0982

Docket No. 0150-0001

2. TERM OF LICENSE. The grant to LICENSEE herein shall be for the life of the

Licensed Patent Application.

3. CONSIDERATION. In consideration of grant of license, for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the LICENSOR.

4. Licensor retains the right to continue to use Licensed Patent Application Rights in

any way for non-commercial purposes.

5. INFRINGEMENT. LICENSEE shall notify LICENSOR immediately as to any

infringement of the patent of which LICENSEE may become aware If either party

becomes aware of a potential infringement of the Licensed Patent Application, they shall

immediately notify the other party of the same.

6. CONFIDENTIALITY. The parties agree to maintain discussions and proprietary

information revealed pursuant to this agreement in confidence, to disclose them only to

persons within their respective organizations having a need to know, and to furnish

assurances to the other party that such persons understand this duty on confidentiality.

BIDNING EFFECT. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inured to the benefit

of the parties and their respective legal representatives, successors, or permitted assigns.

8. FORCE MAJEURE. Except for monetary obligations hereunder neither party will

be responsible for delays resulting from cause.

9. APPLICABLE LAW. This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the

Republic of KOREA.

2

PATENT REEL: 057109 FRAME: 0983 In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by LICENSOR and LICENSEE.

LICENSOR

Hallym University Technology Holdings

Address: 41-10, Burim-ro 170beon-gil, Dongan-gu, Anyang-si,

Gyeonggi-do 14055, Republic of Korea

Signature

Date

Dongwook Kim Print Name

CEO Title LICENSEE

NeuroEars Co., Ltd

Address: 7th floors, 41-10, Burim-ro

170beon-gil, Dongan-gu, Anyang-

si, Gyeonggi-do 14055, Republic of Korea

Signature

Date

Kyoowon Suh

Print Name

CEO Title